and to recover capacity, fuel, and environmental compliance costs 25
through riders. Recovery of transmission investments for the next few 26
years will not begin until 2017, and in the meantime the company will 27
accrue carrying costs. 28

Financial Risk: Significant 29

We view Gulf Power's financial risk profile as being in the "significant" 30
category using the medial volatility financial ratio benchmarks, 31
reflecting our base-case scenario that the company will maintain credit 32
protection measures that remain in the upper end of the category. We 33

10Liu Direct at 27.

Michael P. Gorman
Page 19

BRUBAKER & ASSOCIATES, INC.

expect the core ratios to weaken somewhat over the next few years 1
as capital spending rises (leading to modestly higher debt levels) and 2
as deferred tax benefits decline.11 3

 4

III.  GULF POWER’S PROPOSED CAPITAL STRUCTURE  5

Q WHAT IS GULF POWER’S PROPOSED CAPITAL STRUCTURE? 6

A Gulf Power’s proposed capital structure is shown below in Table 4.  This pro forma 7

capital structure ending on December 31, 2017 is sponsored by Gulf Power witness 8

Ms. Susan Ritenour. 9

TABLE 4

Gulf Power's Proposed Capital Structure

(December 31, 2017)

   Description

Ratemaking

Long-Term
Investor Capital

Total
Investor Capital

 (1) (2) (3)

Long-Term Debt 30.27% 40.77% 40.13%
Preference Stock 3.91% 5.27% 5.19%
Common Equity 40.07% 53.96% 53.12%
Short-Term Debt 1.18%  1.56%
Customer Deposits 1.01%
Net Deferred Taxes 23.52%
Investment Credit   0.03%
Total 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%
__________________

Source:  Exhibit SDR-1, Schedule 14, page 1.

 10

Q IS GULF POWER’S PROPOSED CAPITAL STRUCTURE REASONABLE? 11

A No.  Gulf Power’s common equity ratio of long-term investor capital was 12

approximately 50.7% as of September 30, 2016, and has not exceeded 51.0% in at 13

11Standard & Poor's RatingsDirect: "Gulf Power Co." June 16, 2015.

Michael P. Gorman
Page 20

BRUBAKER & ASSOCIATES, INC.

least the last five quarters.12  Gulf Power has not explained or justified the increase in 1

this long-term investor capital common equity ratio as it proposes in this proceeding. 2

 3

Q DO YOU BELIEVE THAT GULF POWER’S PROPOSED INCREASE IN ITS LONG-4

TERM INVESTOR CAPITAL EQUITY RATIO IS REASONABLE? 5

A No.  Indeed, Gulf Power’s proposed capital structure contains an unreasonably large 6

ratio of common equity to total capital.  A capital structure with too much common 7

equity unjustifiably inflates the Company’s cost of service, and impose an unjustified 8